Section 28

Lobbying & Inter Governmental Relations Policy


1. If you choose to lobby on a policy issue that would affect the operations of the county, you are expected to confine your efforts to the county’s current legislative agenda.

2. Your participation should be immediately communicated to the county’s legislative coordinator and the county administrator.

3. If the issue has not been addressed by the county’s legislative agenda, a county board position should be sought prior to any lobbying effort on your part.

4. If you lobby in a professional capacity, either at the request of a legislator or a professional association, you must note in your testimony that you speak as a professional, not as a county representative.  Then any testimony you give or any contacts that you make should be communicated to the legislative coordinator or county administrator.

5. The legislative coordinator, county administrator, or designated personnel will organize the county’s efforts.  Do not presume that you speak for the county board, unless you have perused their positions or have checked with them on specific issues.

6. When the county is paying the dues for membership in a professional association, employees shall not take a position with that professional association that is inconsistent with county board policy.

7. All employees and appointed representatives shall notify the county board of a pending appointment to an advisor board or task force initiated outside the scope of county board authority.

Your employment or appointment, by a public entity, has cast a responsibility upon you, you speak for the people, all the people.
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